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AADIL'S OBJECTIONS TO TOYQTA'S
STATEMENT OF FACTS

Appellant, Aadil, objects to the following representations
contained in Tovota's Statement of Facts for the reasons

stated in each objections:

1. Toyota is exaggerating its subjective opinion
that the buyer's rights are only limited to receiving a
physical engine irrespective of its technical output and
warranties (page 5 #3 of Tovota'spbrief. Under UCC provisions
a buyer is entitled to receive goods contforming :to the

"affirmation or promise " (Utah Code Ann. /0UA-2-313 (l)(a).

which in this case was the adequate acceleration and

pertormance and NOT the phvsical appearance of an engine.

2. Toyota is misleading the Court in stating
that Aadil filed an Amended Complaint as he intended and as
allowed by the Court, Paragraphs 6,7,8,10 and 11 of Toyota's
Statement of Facts. The fact of the matter is that Toyota
was represented by Henry K.Chai to begin with and alognwith
Mr.Laycock in the later part of the proceedings.A copv of
the- 'rough dratft of the Amended Complaint was persoanlly
delivered to Mr.Chai.Record shows that the names of the
other parties (Hasans) stili there even though their calims

were settled . Mr.Chai received the dratt (last week of March 88)
before Mr.Laycock took over the matter(See addendum:A-26&27) and



Aadil realizing the aggressive behaviour of Mr.Laycock
reminded Mr. Laycock of Aadil' s right to amend the
Complaint as soon as Toyota's answers to the Interroga-
tories were filed, which were completed on May 12,1988.
Please see addendum: A-1 . Aadil even intended to file
a motion to amend the proposed amended complaint as he
suspected that Mr.Lavcock my use the draft as amended
complaint to fly Toyota's motion but Mr.Laycock assured
Aadil to the contrary. In fact the final draft of the
Amended Complaint was not even filed yet, so there was
no amendea complaint to give rise or justification for

Toyota's Motion to Dismiss. Please see addendum: A-17

as attached to the Briet of The Appellant, Aadil.Toyota

has not denied these facts in its brief.

3. Aadil has not shown Hasans as parties
in his brief or the statement of facts. He has shown them
only as one of the original parties and to make his point
that had he the opportunity to amend the complaint he would
have removed them. He had the opportunity to amend the
complaint ten days atter the discovery was complete which
was completed by Toyota on May 12, 1988.Mr.Chai and Mr.Laycock
both knew that Aadil had discussed with them his right and
intentions to amend the so called ' Amended Complaint'

On page 7, of resppondent Toyota's brief, 1t admits that:

(2)



" Neverthless, Aadil failed to modify the counts of his
original Complaint, even after being allowed to conduct
discovery and after the lapse of several months'".The Court,
please note carefully the cotradiction in Toyota's calim on
one hand that the so called amended complaint failed to
state a claim and on other hand Totoya's calim that Aadil
failed to modify the-complaint despite the lapse of several
months.Aadil was going to modify the complaint after Toyota
had completed the answers, and Aadil was protected in doing
so by the Order of the lower Court. Please see RECORD:55-57
and Addendum:A-1 to the Appellant's Brief.

4. Toyota is misleading the Court in stating
that Aadil did not show the basis of his cause (Paragraphs:
10 and 11 (page 6) of Toyota's Statement of Facts.

In the first place Aadil did allege in simple
and factual language that Toyota misrepresented and breached
the warranty.

Secondly, the rules do not require a plaintiff

to argue his case right at the commencement of his action.

Instead the Rules 8 & 12 of Utah Rules of Civil Procedure
only require actual facts of a transaction set in simple,
brief and clear language. Pleading in the form of legal and
academic snese is not required.

Thirdly, Aadil did show the legal and academic
theoris as basis tor his claim during arguments for his motions

to compel discovery ant later in opposition to Toyota's Motion.



please see RECORD INDEX: 121-142

Lastly, Aadii did have the right to amend his

Complaint properly as Ordered by the Court and since Tovota

had not filed its answer yet; and that Aadil did have the

right to show legal theories at a proper time and stage of

case. This is regretful that the matter ended in appeal

simply because the District Court ruled on Toyota's motion:

1.

n
L.

without reviewing its own orders,

before the parties had said even one word to explain and
avoid all this. The Court butchered the matter by simply
stating that Aadil should have bought a V-8 car since the
Court finds similar difficulties on it trips to Park Citv,
without considering the warranty requirements and the nature
of investment (8$20,000.)which is next to a home; and

without considering technical warranties to ensure proper

acceleration inline with the requirements of the law.

ARGUMENT

AADIL'S RESPONSE TO TOYOTA'S POINT I

Toyota is simply misleading the Court and

frivolously complicating the issue by bringing in Hasans.

Attorneys for Toyota are just playing technical knowing full

well that the so called amended complaint needed to be amended

and that Toyota complains*' that Aadil did not correct the

(4)



complaint for months but without informing this Court

that Toyota took months to provide necessary information.
Please see addendum : A-1, A-19,A-24 and A-25 as attached
to the Appellant's Brief, and ADDENDUM: A-28.

Please also note that Tovota has not filed any objections
or other contradictory facts or documents to deny the

facts and documents submitted by Aadil.

Toyota is also misleading the Court by
stating that Aadil and Hasan's case was based on Aadil's
personal opinions about the engine.

In the first place Aadil has submitted
independent and expert opinions to establish a prima facie
case so that experts can establish the tacts as alleged by
Aadil. Please see addendum: A-3 through A-14 as attched to
the Appellant's Brief.

Secondly, Aadil is entitled to prove his
case at the time of trial with proper experts.

Please also note that Toyota uses complimentary
opinions of the same magazines to boost its sales,therefore,
Aadil has the right to use data of those Conusmer Reports and
other magazines to estabiish a prima facie case.

Toyota also claims on page 11 ot its Brief
that its assurances as to ‘'quick acceleration' capability

of the vehicle is sales talk and puffing allowed uder Utah

(5)



law. The Court , please note that Toyota nas created certain
expectations of the acceleration capacity in writing as clealry
printed in its brochures, Addendum : A-10 of Appellant's Brief.
So, this is not mere sales talk and puffing. UCC clearly
supports such expectations under the provisions of 70A-2-313.
Addendum: A-20.

Toyota's representatives have periodically
told its dealers that they can do all the putff talk and
once the buyer is out with the vehicle, there is nothing to
worry. But Aadil feels strongly that the Courts must not allow
false assurances under the protection of law and there must be

some distinction between print assurances and puffing talk.

AADIL'S RESPONSE TO TOYOTA'S POINT II

As a standard practice Toyota is misleading the
Court e.g. it states that Aadil has not supported the facts
or referred to the record. Please note that all paragraphs
are referred to either to addendum or Tovota's' own-brochures
on its vehicles. Toyota has tailed to show anything different
and contrary in its brief if it disagreed with the weights,
displacement or other factors given by Aaail with support from
the Consumer Reports and other magazines.Toyota has merely put
an editorial to discredit Aadil but without showing any technical

data to contradict Aadil despite the fact that it has all the

(6)



facts in its possession including the fact that it has
to change the engine in 1986 since 1985 van had the same
problem as complained of the 1987 (4X4) by Aadil and for

the. same reasons.

B. TOYOTA ADMITS THAT AADIL INDEED HAD AT LEAST

TEN DAYS TO PREPARE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT FOLLOWING THE FILING

OF TOYQOTA'S DISCOVERY RESPONSE AND BEFORE THE HEARING ON

TOYOTA'S MOTION TO DISMISS .(PAGE 19 OF TOYOTA BRIEF)

But Toyota claims that the lower's Court's
acceptance and review of the draft as amended complaint as
submitted by Mr.Chai was proper since the discovery had added
nothing to the claim of Aadil, Please see page 20 ot Tovyota's
Brief.

BUT THAT IS EXACTLY THE POINT AND PLACE

WHERE THE LOWER COURT AND TOYOTA IGNORED THEIR RESPONSIBILITY

TO PROCEDUARL FAIRNESS, THUS DEPRIVING AADIL OF HIS DAY

IN THE COURT AND HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS. It was an improper

and to some extent an unethical assumption that Aadil' complaint
be dismissed since discovery had " added nothing to the infor-
mation already available to Aadil'; further that the lower Court is
facing similar dificulties on its way to Summit County.

Aadil understands that there is grace in
simplicity but this is a devastating grace, which is a contra-
diction of grace itself, in a philosophical sense.

(7)



AADIL'S RESPONSE TO TOYOTA'S POINT TIIT

In Topik v.Thgurber, 739 P.2d.1101; Sorenson v.
Larsen,740 P.2d.1336; and Insley v.Draper Bank, 71/ P.2d.
1346, as quoted by Toyota the Utah Supreme Court is
referring to the issues not raised at the level of trial.
In this case the complaint is not even amended yet and

Tovota has not even filed an Answer. IS A PLAINTIFF REQUIRED

TO _SPILL ALL HIS FACTS AND THEORIES AND RESEARCH RIGHT AT

THE TIME OF THE COMMENCEMENT OF AN ACTION ? IF IT IS SO,

IN WHAT FORM ? PLEASE ALSO SEE RECORD INDEX: 121 -142

In this case Aadil pointed out his theories
to Judge Brian in the presence of the counsel for Toyota and
the Court ordered proper discovery so that facts could be
ascertained to support said theories. Aadil also submitted
his theories in support of his motion and in opposition.to

Toyota's Motion. Record: 121-142

AADIL'S RESPONSE TO TOYOTA'S POINT IV

That Aadil made every effort to resolve this
matter but Toyota simply and arrogantly ignored all communications
Please see Exhibits attached to the Complaint.

Toyota did not participate in any arbitration
plans or otherwise adopted to informal dispute settlement

(8)



procedures pursuant to Title 16, Code of Federal Regulations,
part 703.

Aadil encouraged his clients,Hasans to resolve
this matter with Toyota despite Toyota's discriminatory
offer to exculde Aadil from the settlement. Aadil acted very
professionally in protecting his clients interests and to
uphold the standards of the legal protession. To, the contrary
Toyota through its counsel and para-legal, Ms.Wright has jacked
around Aadil just because he is an attorney.

Toyota claims on page 24 of its Brief that Aadil
is harassing Tovota and it has tried to mislead this Court
to erode Aadil's reputation but without providing any facts,
therefore, Aadil is under obligation to provide the following
facts to this Court so that there-is no cloud ,further damage
of Aadil's reputation and the Court is assisted properly:

1. That on May 3,19Y85, Aadil ordered a Delux 1986
4Runner through a local Toyota dealer. A copy of siad Order
is attached hereiwth as Addendum: A-29.

2.That said deluxe vehicle inciuded a factory rear
seat as part of the bargain. Please see the copy of Toyota
brochure as Addendum :A-30

3. That Toyota and its dealer delivered Aadil,

a non factroy seat in the disguise of a deluxe truck.

4. That Toyota and its dealers delivered thousands
of other buyers unsafe and non-factory rear seats while the
buyers had paid for factory rear seats.

(9)



5. That Aadil filed an action against Toyota and
its dealer for misrepresentations and breach of warranty.
6. That as a result of this law suit Toyota was
forced to stop its dealers from putting unsafe and local rear
seat. All dealers were provided uniform rear seats by Toyota from
a central location and the brochures for 1987, 4Runner were printed
accurate and with a factroy rear seat provision.
7. That Aadil settled this matter just by recovering
his losses though he could have pursued this matter to recover
punitive damamges and protit for himslef.
8. That Aadil has been a public interest advocate
as well as an advocate of the Peace Foundation, therefore,
any insinuation that he is harassing any one especially for profit
is not only unfair and false but also very damaging.Please see
Addendum : A-31 , and since then he has done substantial pro bono work.
9. That Aadil has made all reasonable otfers to
Toyota to settle this matter including the one to share the
losses of $§ 1100.( eleven- hundred dollars each) but Toyota is bent
upon showing its arrogance and power. Theretore, Aadil was torced

to tace Toyota in a court of law as a matter of principle.

That Toyota has not onlv oppressed Aadil in that it
manipulated the so called amended complaint to make it ditficult

for him to proceed at every step but has introduced defamatory
and insinuating statements unfairly and unethically and without

any basis.

(10)



It is obvious that Toyota is trying to punish
Aadil for his action in 1985 exposing the cheating scheme

of Toyota.

Aadil believes that he should. be awarded -reasonable
attorney's fee for his time for the necessity of this appeal,
an order for an apology due to mischievous acts and unfair
insinuations by the counsel and para-legal of Toyota.

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, Appellant Aadil,
respectfully requests that this Court reverse the dismissal
of his complaint, award costs of this appeal and such other

and further relief as the- Court -deems just and -proper.

RES?/FULLY |

IRSHA .AADIL
APPELLANT PRO SE

DATED: June 23,1989.

(11)



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

This is to certify that the undersigned

has mailed a two true and correct copies of Appellant's

Reply Brieft to:

Larry L.Laycock Esq.

Snow,Christensen & Martineau
Attorneys for respondent

10 Exchnage Place #1100
Salt Lake City Utah 84145.

this _24th day of June 1989, postage prepaid.
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March 24, 1988

Irshad A. Aadil, Esq.
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JOHN H. SNOW 19(7-1980

OF COUNSEL
JOSEPH NOVAK
GEORGE N. LARSEN

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER

322-9133

1154 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84102

Re: Hasan, et al v. Toyota Motor
Dear Mr. Aadil:

Since my February 24 letter to you I have not heard
anything further regarding this case. At this point I
am waiting for you to send me the articles that you want
me to stipulate were published. I am also awaiting your
amended complaint.

Very truly yours,
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
/
enry K. Chai II
HKC: aw

cc: Patricia Britton
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OF COUNSEL
JOSEPH NOVAK
GEORGE N. LARSEN

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER:

322-9152

Irshad A. Aadil, Esqg.
1154 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102

Re: Sanjida Hasan, et ux. vs. Toyota

Dear Mr. Aadil:

This letter will confirm our conversation of this date
in which you were informed that Larry Laycock is assuming
principal responsibility for this matter on behalf of Toyota
Motor Sales. 1In addition, this letter confirms our agreement
that responsive and/or supplemental pleadings will be filed
within two weeks of this date.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this
matter, please call.

Very truly yours,
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
Larry R. Laycock
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Re:

Dear Mr. Aadil:

Hasan et al. v.
Toyota

I have drafted the Supplemental Answers to your Inter-

rogatories and returned them to California for signature.

Upon

receiving them I will send you the completed Answers.

HKC : kw

Very truly yours,

Henry K. Chai IT
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_transfercase and fuel tank : -

4RUNNER PR ISR B A
S ‘ "SR5 ' (| 4RUNNER | 4RUNNER | ..° .7
~Not Available TURBO SR5-.. | - DELUXE .| 4RUNNER

PERFORMANCE

| Turbocharged 2.4 liter 4—cyllnder SOHC gas englne wlth :

T: electronic fuel injection.* " . -S. - - ~

24 liter 4-cylinder SOHC gas engine with electmnic
fuel injection - S S S

- Electronically controlled 4-speed automatic overdrive : :

“transmission with shift pattem selector and Iock-up “ R .
torque converter <\ L .S e
5-speed manual overdrive transmisslon - S

' 2-speed transfer case S o §ei
Power-assisted brakes (fmnt disc/rear drum with
rear load-sensing proportioning valve) S S
Free-wheeling/manual-locking fronthubs = "~ S e ]

. Automatic locking front hubs - S

- Steel-belted all-weather P225/75R!15- radial tires i 2 TG
Hi-Trac independent front suspension S S

.Steel skid plates tinder front suspenslon. o ¢W i

Forged steel front tow hook

Tungsten halogen headlights
Dual sport-styled; rdeminors with wide-vl" 3
rpasse:'sger-sldcaL:o's:\ms X TirTOr: A S ARk - P e

.STYLING/DESIGN a8 M fubhsiin  Rilale it e
Styled steel wheels . - N
mmmumauo?'wheelsi@? % .mv.%&aff%:m T

Chrome Package—chrome front bumper, rear chmme
towing bumpe, chrome trim grille, wheels (silver, "
metallic=Deluxe) chrome wheel arch/rock

TURNING CIRCLE DIAMETER
(CURB TO CURB)

SUSPENSION FRONT.

i3

SUSPENSIONREAR

molding (Deluxe & 4Runnen
“Anti-chip. protectors
Front and rear mudguards
4 Rear Window w \ﬂper/\washer REETE \9" R e
Rear bumper -
” Removable reartopémf"%‘“ 5 S ‘Fm"‘”’fvh

COMFOR'IS AND CONVENIENCES

J-Powersteering s a4 7" ]

TroTal:

Tilt steering wheel and adiusta Ie mtenmttent wipers

(8]

Steerlngcolumn-mountedheadllghtandtwl tream 25
asher controls it g

- wipeg/washer } W

Mist cycle wipers/twln-stream washer

KL

S

: Rear. heater.contrals’and ducts

T o O &y e 14

S

i
] j‘qs’r":n &'}' i

Sport Seas with drivers side 7-way adlustments
— y;

- Comfort ”Eﬁadmge—induds cloth seat trim; ;
(4Runng1 digital quartz clock; full carpeting- fron
> rear, remote fuel filler door opener; rear window.
: wiper/washer and electric rear window defogger %

O
Rubber floor mats g
| Air.conditioning (blend air type) &% €35 Q04 f‘?i;‘; A Qs ‘1-?“0’.%», IR R R
Power Package—power windows, power door locks,
cruise control, power antenna and courtesy lamp group o4 0 - -

rmmo&cowns: ;
| {aNTERIOR CO

' Angle of departure
Minlrpum running ground clearance.

Type -

Size

MILEAGE ESTIMATES

"ESTIMATED CITY MPG/.
ESTIMATED HWY MPG - _

Fold-down split rear seatbacks
Passenger-side seat walk-in device -« %, 1 PR ~-t=-'m’§'_3$~¢g TS =
Rear seat inside door release - S S - ,
- Passenger-side cargo area door release - . S eeige . = .-‘rs*..-w TR T B
Semi-padded steel light bar in rear S S S5 S5

: Dual fearstorage compartments™ - * "7 S R GG Ty
Rear cargo area tie-down hooks S S S S
Lockable one-touch tailgate release’ * 24 Si SUREGER: [RS8 ]
Power rear window S S S S

- Electricrearwindow-defogger - i~ "o e S ] AT CORMES IR [ Ol s et O
Sun/moonroof with removable sunshade 'L“M / $oP *] ) - - “
Front vent windows SR T ST || A SO |RaRrOT | B OF £l
_.Convenience Package—mdudes front vent wmdows H
and tinted glass - - 0 o

Tinted glass with upper.shaded windshield band :-* S PTS TE [F E OF v | ey OF > B |-
Tinted sliding side glass windows < I < '
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Utah’s 54 VISTAS
Lend Hand to Poor

ADDENDUM : A - 3 7

By Frank Brunsman
Tribune Staff Writer

Utah's statewide “‘louder voice for
the nation's poor’ — slogan of the
domestic Peace Corps — is a mixed
chorus of 54 VISTAS (as they call
themselves).

Smaller town and rural area housing
and rent subsidy programs for the
elderly and other low-income persons is
s prime concern of Ruth McGee, St.
George, Volunteers in Service to
America (VISTA) worker.

Executive director of the St. George
Housing Authority, which she was
instrumental in founding, her other
activities range {rom helping to curb
utiLity rate hikes to aiding citizen
legislative imput on social issues. :

Heusing Conditions

Despite denials by Washington Coun-
ty commissioners and other officials
ine five-county region of Iron, Washing-
ton, Kane, Garfield and Beaver, said
Mrs. McGee this week, housing condi-
tions in the arca include ‘‘somctimes
nothing and' shacks, sometimes living
out of campground tents for extended
perinds.*’ i

In Logan, “food taxes are hard to
swallow' is a working Utah-developed
slogan for use in informational opera-
tions by David Lamb, VISTA volunteer,
affiliated with Utah Issues. This agency
is hradquartered at No. 8, Converse
Hall, Westminster College, 1840-13th
East, Salt Labe City.

According to Mr. Lamb, Utah's sales
tax on food — curreatly under consider-
ation for removal by the Utah Legisia-
ture — is ‘‘most regressive and unfair."’

Feoed Tax ‘ Regressive’

A family with a “low income’ of
$5.000 annually, he said, for instance,
spends about 40 percent of its budget on
food. ‘“‘Modest’ $10.000 and ‘‘higher"
$22,000 income f{amilies, respectively,
he added, put out approximately 26
percent and 18 percent on groceries.

VISTA is not immediately recogniza-
ble by many as a federal agency, said

Carmen Relova, volunteer in Salt Lake
City feam Ohaene N VY

Legal Matters of Poor

Irshad Aadil, a native of Pakistan
and a8 New York University law
graduate who has specialized in )ogal
matters to benefit the poor while a
VISTA in Utah, said there are no sct
iaws in the state on landlord-tenant
rights and responsibilities.

Court rulings, he continued, are
exvected to clarify the concept that

*retaliatory action’ -on the part of
landlords against tenants is illegal. For
instance, he said, fears should be
alleviated that eviction could result
because a tenant ac’s to prevent an
apartment house fire by complaining
about exposed or sparking electrical
wiring.

Gary O'Neal. state director here of
ACI'IIZN. not an acrorym [nr anything
but the federal agency for several
volunteer services, including VISTA."
the Peace Corps and Older American
Volunteer Programs, 1884 S. State,
reported this weck:

— VISTA, essentially, is a maupower
service to staff programs at low cost {or
the public dollar.

Paid $304 a Month

— Voluntcers, rrcruited both locally
throughout the state and nationally, are
paid $304 a month — before taxes — and
another taxed $75 a month is set aside
as a stipend upon completion of service
of a8 year or more.

— The only legal requirement to
becoming a VISTA volunteer tand xome
25 more in addition to Utah's current 54
are said to be needed) is having reached,
age 18. There is no upper age limit.

— Millions of Americans are partofa
tradition they didn't choose and don't
want — the cycle of poverty. Working to
break the cycle are VISTA's 3.900
volunteers nationally from all walks of
life.

' Parteer’ in Projects

— VISTA is a ““partner in a communi-
ty project run by comn.unity people.”
Volunteers live in the communities they
serve. A local, nomprofit sponsoring
organization defines preblems and sets
goals. Then VISTA is called for help
(often other resources are cailed on as
well), and the organization generally
supervises the VISTA vniunteers.

— VISTA projects in Utah also
include bettering conditions for the
physically handicapped, developing
projects for senior citizens and creating
community education programs on the
Navajo and White Mesa Ute Indian
reservations in southeastern Utah.

— “Alibough there is 2 preat need for

Vs
s

v’
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